
STATE COURT CALENDAR CALL
JUDGE RYAN S HOPE

February 10, 2026 01:30PM

Criminal Calendar

1.) ST25CR1809-RSH STATE OF GEORGIA vs. BRITTNEY JEAN BUTLER Case Status: OPENED

Offense Date: 8/12/2025 DOB: 9/14/1991

Count 1.) SIMPLE BATTERY - FAMILY VIOLENCE Misdemeanor
Attorney

Attorney for State WILL  FLEENOR
Attorney for Defendant REBECCA  MESSINGER
BONDSMAN BOND AMT BOND DATE

GRIGGS, MELISSA $0.00

BUTLER, BRITTNEY $13.00 8/14/2025

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

2.) ST25CR0582-RSH STATE OF GEORGIA vs. KIMBERLY SEANTE CARRUTH Case Status: OPENED

Offense Date: 3/15/2025 DOB: 1/5/1999

Count 1.) D.U.I. ALCOHOL Misdemeanor
Count 2.) DRIVING WHILE LICENSE SUSPENDED Misdemeanor
Count 3.) PUBLIC DRUNK Misdemeanor

Attorney

Attorney for State ERIC  WHITMORE
Attorney for Defendant MARKUS F. BOENIG
BONDSMAN BOND AMT BOND DATE

BOND JAMES BOND INC, $2,400.00 3/16/2025

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

3.) ST25CR2172-RSH STATE OF GEORGIA vs. KIMBERLY SEANTE CARRUTH Case Status: OPENED

Offense Date: 11/7/2025 DOB: 1/5/1999

Count 1.) SIMPLE BATTERY - FAMILY VIOLENCE Misdemeanor
Attorney

Attorney for State AUSTIN  RAMSEY
Attorney for Defendant MARKUS F. BOENIG
BONDSMAN BOND AMT BOND DATE

CARRUTH, KIMBERLY SEANTE $34.00 11/8/2025

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

4.) ST25CR1603-RSH STATE OF GEORGIA vs. JAMAAL JAHIEM-WILKS CARTER Case Status: OPENED

Offense Date: 6/22/2025 DOB: 10/11/2004

Count 1.) SPEEDING Misdemeanor
Posted Speed: 55 Actual Speed: 80

Attorney

Attorney for Defendant REBECCA  MESSINGER
Attorney for State WILL  FLEENOR

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
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STATE COURT CALENDAR CALL
JUDGE RYAN S HOPE

February 10, 2026 01:30PM

Criminal Calendar

5.) ST25CR1602-RSH STATE OF GEORGIA vs. JAMAAL JAHIEM-WILKS CARTER Case Status: OPENED

Offense Date: 5/25/2025 DOB: 10/11/2004

Count 1.) SPEEDING Misdemeanor
Posted Speed: 45 Actual Speed: 65

Attorney

Attorney for Defendant REBECCA  MESSINGER
Attorney for State WILL  FLEENOR

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

6.) ST25CR1601-RSH STATE OF GEORGIA vs. JAMAAL JAHIEM-WILKS CARTER Case Status: OPENED

Offense Date: 11/17/2024 DOB: 10/11/2004

Count 1.) DUI -DRIVING UNDER THE INFLUENCE OF
ALCOHOL UNDER

Misdemeanor

Count 2.) UNDERAGE POSSESSION OF ALCOHOL Misdemeanor
Count 3.) FOLLOWING TOO CLOSELY Misdemeanor
Count 4.) NO INSURANCE Misdemeanor

Attorney

Attorney for Defendant REBECCA  MESSINGER
Attorney for State WILL  FLEENOR
BONDSMAN BOND AMT BOND DATE

BOND JAMES BOND INC, $1,300.00 11/18/2024

CARTER, JAMAAL JAHIEM-WILKS $0.00 11/18/2024

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

7.) ST25CR1047-RSH STATE OF GEORGIA vs. JAMAAL JAHIEM-WILKS CARTER Case Status: OPENED

Offense Date: 4/23/2025 DOB: 10/11/2004

Count 1.) BATTERY Misdemeanor
Attorney

Attorney for Defendant REBECCA  MESSINGER
Attorney for State WILL  FLEENOR
BONDSMAN BOND AMT BOND DATE

LIBERTY BONDING COMPANY, $650.00 4/30/2025

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

8.) ST25CR1776-RSH STATE OF GEORGIA vs. JOSE DEJESUS CASAS GAONA Case Status: OPENED

Offense Date: 12/25/2024 DOB: 1/16/2003

Count 1.) DRIVING UNDER THE INFLUENCE (LESS SAFE)
(ALCOHOL)

Misdemeanor

Count 2.) DRIVING UNDER THE INFLUENCE (PER SE) Misdemeanor
Count 3.) DRIVING WHILE UNLICENSED Misdemeanor
Count 4.) FAILURE TO MAINTAIN LANE Misdemeanor

Attorney

Attorney for State WILL  FLEENOR
Attorney for Defendant REBECCA  MESSINGER
BONDSMAN BOND AMT BOND DATE

ARROYO-MONDRAGON, ROBERTO $1,872.00 1/18/2025

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
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STATE COURT CALENDAR CALL
JUDGE RYAN S HOPE

February 10, 2026 01:30PM

Criminal Calendar

9.) ST25CR1777-RSH STATE OF GEORGIA vs. JOSE DEJESUS CASAS GAONA Case Status: OPENED

Offense Date: 4/23/2025 DOB: 1/16/2003

Count 1.) DRIVING WHILE UNLICENSED Misdemeanor
Attorney

Attorney for State WILL  FLEENOR
Attorney for Defendant REBECCA  MESSINGER

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

10.) ST25CR1386-RSH STATE OF GEORGIA vs. EDER FRANCISCO CISNEROS-HERNANDEZ   Status: Needs
Interpreter- Language

Case Status: OPENED

Offense Date: 9/7/2024 DOB: 5/2/1996

Count 1.) D.U.I. ALCOHOL Misdemeanor
Count 2.) DRIVING UNDER THE INFLUENCE (PER SE) Misdemeanor
Count 3.) DRIVING WHILE UNLICENSED Misdemeanor
Count 4.) FAILURE TO MAINTAIN LANE Misdemeanor

Attorney

Attorney for State WILL  FLEENOR
Attorney for Defendant REBECCA  MESSINGER
BONDSMAN BOND AMT BOND DATE

CANO-LOPEZ, ORLANDO $1,872.00 9/19/2024

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

11.) ST25CR1385-RSH STATE OF GEORGIA vs. EDER FRANCISCO CISNEROS-HERNANDEZ   Status: Needs
Interpreter- Language

Case Status: OPENED

Offense Date: 8/12/2023 DOB: 5/2/1996

Count 1.) DRIVING WHILE UNLICENSED Misdemeanor
Attorney

Attorney for State WILL  FLEENOR
Attorney for Defendant REBECCA  MESSINGER

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

12.) ST25CR1192-RSH STATE OF GEORGIA vs. MARTRAVIOUS DEONTAE CLINKSCALES Case Status: OPENED

Offense Date: 6/6/2025 DOB: 8/27/1994

Count 1.) STALKING - MISDEMEANOR Misdemeanor

BONDSMAN BOND AMT BOND DATE

CLASSIC CITY BONDING COMPANY, $1,300.00 6/7/2025

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
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STATE COURT CALENDAR CALL
JUDGE RYAN S HOPE

February 10, 2026 01:30PM

Criminal Calendar

13.) ST25CR0973-RSH STATE OF GEORGIA vs. AMBRIA RACHELLE COFIELD Case Status: OPENED

Offense Date: 4/13/2025 DOB: 3/3/1989

Count 1.) DRIVING WHILE UNLICENSED Misdemeanor
Count 2.) HIT AND RUN Misdemeanor
Count 3.) FOLLOWING TOO CLOSELY Misdemeanor
Count 4.) OPERATING A VEHICLE WITHOUT INSURANCE Misdemeanor
Count 5.) CHILD SAFETY RESTRAINT VIOLATION Misdemeanor
Count 6.) CHILD SAFETY RESTRAINT VIOLATION Misdemeanor
Count 7.) OBSTRUCTION OF AN OFFICER Misdemeanor

Attorney

Attorney for State WILL  FLEENOR
Attorney for Defendant REBECCA  MESSINGER
BONDSMAN BOND AMT BOND DATE

BOND JAMES BOND INC, $4,655.00 4/14/2025

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

14.) ST24CR2456-RSH STATE OF GEORGIA vs. AMBRIA RACHELLE COFIELD Case Status: OPENED

Offense Date: 11/17/2024 DOB: 3/3/1989

Count 1.) SIMPLE ASSAULT Misdemeanor
Count 2.) FALSE REPORT OF A CRIME Misdemeanor

Attorney

Attorney for State WILLIAM  FLEENOR
Attorney for Defendant REBECCA  MESSINGER
BONDSMAN BOND AMT BOND DATE

COFIELD, AMBRIA $0.00 11/18/2024

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

15.) ST25CR1842-RSH STATE OF GEORGIA vs. DAE'JA IYHANNA EVERETT Case Status: OPENED

Offense Date: 8/9/2025 DOB: 12/28/2006

Count 1.) CRIMINAL TRESPASS Misdemeanor
Attorney

Attorney for State WILL  FLEENOR
Attorney for Defendant CHARLES W BARROW
BONDSMAN BOND AMT BOND DATE

EVERETT, DAE'JA IYHANNA $13.00 8/10/2025

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

16.) ST25CR0653-RSH STATE OF GEORGIA vs. JAMIAHI LAMAR FEARS Case Status: OPENED

Offense Date: 2/27/2025 DOB: 11/1/1987

Count 1.) CRIMINAL TRESPASS Misdemeanor
Attorney

Attorney for State WILLIAM  FLEENOR
Attorney for Defendant REBECCA  MESSINGER
BONDSMAN BOND AMT BOND DATE

BOND JAMES BOND INC, $1,850.00 3/23/2025

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
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STATE COURT CALENDAR CALL
JUDGE RYAN S HOPE

February 10, 2026 01:30PM

Criminal Calendar

17.) ST25CR1771-RSH STATE OF GEORGIA vs. TAYLOR MICHELLE FREEMAN Case Status: OPENED

Offense Date: 3/19/2024 DOB: 1/23/1997

Count 1.) DRIVING WHILE LICENSE SUSPENDED Misdemeanor
Attorney

Attorney for State WILL  FLEENOR
Attorney for Defendant REBECCA  MESSINGER
BONDSMAN BOND AMT BOND DATE

BOND JAMES BOND INC, $650.00 3/19/2024

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

18.) ST25CR1218-RSH STATE OF GEORGIA vs. LARRI TREY GARCIA Case Status: OPENED

Offense Date: 5/31/2025 DOB: 5/14/2007

Count 1.) SIMPLE BATTERY Misdemeanor
Count 2.) TERRORISTIC THREATS AND ACTS Misdemeanor

Attorney

Attorney for State WILL  FLEENOR
Attorney for Defendant REBECCA  MESSINGER
BONDSMAN BOND AMT BOND DATE

CLASSIC CITY BONDING COMPANY, $1,300.00 6/1/2025

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

19.) ST25CR2049-RSH STATE OF GEORGIA vs. LARRI  GARCIA-DELGADO Case Status: OPENED

Offense Date: 9/3/2025 DOB: 5/14/2007

Count 1.) SIMPLE ASSAULT - PUBLIC SCHOOL SYSTEM
EMPLOYEE

Misdemeanor

Count 2.) DISORDERLY CONDUCT Misdemeanor
Count 3.) POSSESSION OF ALCOHOL ON SCHOOL
GROUNDS

Misdemeanor

Attorney

Attorney for State WILL  FLEENOR
BONDSMAN BOND AMT BOND DATE

GARCIA-DELGADO, LARRI $39.00 9/4/2025

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

20.) ST25CR1692-RSH STATE OF GEORGIA vs. MICHAEL CARTER GIBSON Case Status: OPENED

Offense Date: 8/7/2025 DOB: 5/25/1964

Count 1.) D.U.I. ALCOHOL Misdemeanor
Count 2.) IMPROPER OR ERRACTIC LANE CHANGE Misdemeanor
Count 3.) OPEN CONTAINER VIOLATION Misdemeanor

Attorney

Attorney for State ERIC  WHITMORE
Attorney for Defendant JEFFREY A ROTHMAN
BONDSMAN BOND AMT BOND DATE

GIBSON, MICHAEL $1.00 8/9/2025

GIBSON, MICHAEL $0.00 8/9/2025

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
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STATE COURT CALENDAR CALL
JUDGE RYAN S HOPE

February 10, 2026 01:30PM

Criminal Calendar

21.) ST25CR1141-RSH STATE OF GEORGIA vs. KHADIJAH  HOLDEN Case Status: OPENED

Offense Date: 5/19/2025 DOB: 11/21/1993

Count 1.) DRIVING WHILE LICENSE SUSPENDED Misdemeanor
Count 2.) GEORGIA RESIDENT HAS 21 DAYS TO OBTAIN
TAG,NEW VEH

Misdemeanor

Count 3.) NO INSURANCE Misdemeanor
Count 4.) OBSTRUCTION OF AN OFFICER Misdemeanor
Count 5.) GIVING FALSE INFORMATION TO A LAW
ENFORCEMENT OFFI

Misdemeanor

Attorney

Attorney for State WILL  FLEENOR
BONDSMAN BOND AMT BOND DATE

BOND JAMES BOND INC, $5,172.00 5/20/2025

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

22.) ST25CR2125-RSH STATE OF GEORGIA vs. CHAD STEWART HOUSE Case Status: OPENED

Offense Date: 10/17/2025 DOB: 6/20/1980

Count 1.) D.U.I. ALCOHOL Misdemeanor
Count 2.) IMPROPER OR ERRACTIC LANE CHANGE Misdemeanor

Attorney

Attorney for Defendant D JASON SLIDER
Attorney for State ERIC  WHITMORE
BONDSMAN BOND AMT BOND DATE

HOUSE, CHAD $650.00 10/18/2025

HOUSE, CHAD $0.00 10/18/2025

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

23.) ST25CR1794-RSH STATE OF GEORGIA vs. ROBERTO  INGRAM-CARDENAS   Status: Needs Interpreter-
Language

Case Status: OPENED

Offense Date: 9/20/2024 DOB: 6/16/1985

Count 1.) FLEEING OR ATTEMPTING TO ELUDE A POLICE
OFFICER

Misdemeanor

Count 2.) D.U.I. ALCOHOL Misdemeanor
Count 3.) DRIVING WHILE UNLICENSED Misdemeanor
Count 4.) KNOWINGLY DRIVING MV SUSPENDED,
CANCELED OR REVOKE

Misdemeanor

Count 5.) NO INSURANCE Misdemeanor
Count 6.) OPEN CONTAINER VIOLATION Misdemeanor

Attorney

Attorney for State WILL  FLEENOR
Attorney for Defendant REBECCA  MESSINGER
BONDSMAN BOND AMT BOND DATE

CLASSIC CITY BONDING COMPANY, $2,444.00 9/20/2024

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
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STATE COURT CALENDAR CALL
JUDGE RYAN S HOPE

February 10, 2026 01:30PM

Criminal Calendar

24.) ST25CR1891-RSH STATE OF GEORGIA vs. KENT OLIVER JEFFRIES Case Status: OPENED

Offense Date: 8/19/2025 DOB: 5/8/2002

Count 1.) GIVING FALSE NAME/ADDRESS/BIRTHDATE TO
LAW ENF.OFF

Misdemeanor

Attorney

Attorney for State WILL  FLEENOR
BONDSMAN BOND AMT BOND DATE

JEFFRIES, KENT OLIVER $26.00 8/20/2025

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

25.) ST25CR0886-RSH STATE OF GEORGIA vs. RAOUL KIRISHINGA KAPWASA Case Status: OPENED

Offense Date: 11/17/2024 DOB: 11/29/1996

Count 1.) D.U.I. ALCOHOL Misdemeanor
Attorney

Attorney for State WILL  FLEENOR
Attorney for Defendant ADAM M CAIN
BONDSMAN BOND AMT BOND DATE

BOND JAMES BOND INC, $1,800.00 11/17/2024

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

26.) ST25CR0564-RSH STATE OF GEORGIA vs. SHAKA SHAQUIL JAMIL KARRIEM Case Status: OPENED

Offense Date: 2/6/2025 DOB: 8/5/1967

Count 1.) GIVING FALSE INFORMATION TO A LAW
ENFORCEMENT OFFI

Misdemeanor

Count 2.) OBEDIENCE TO TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICE Misdemeanor
Count 3.) NO INSURANCE Misdemeanor
Count 4.) KNOWINGLY DRIVING MV SUSPENDED,
CANCELED OR REVOKE

Misdemeanor

Attorney

Attorney for State WILLIAM  FLEENOR
BONDSMAN BOND AMT BOND DATE

BOND JAMES BOND INC, $1,300.00 2/18/2025

KARRIEM, SHAKA $0.00 2/18/2025

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

27.) ST25CR0803-RSH STATE OF GEORGIA vs. KASSIDY MARIE KERR Case Status: OPENED

Offense Date: 1/11/2025 DOB: 12/10/2002

Count 1.) CRUELTY TO ANIMALS Misdemeanor
Count 2.) ABANDONMENT OF A DOMESTICATED ANIMAL Misdemeanor

Attorney

Attorney for State WILLIAM  FLEENOR
Attorney for Defendant DAVID  WILSON
BONDSMAN BOND AMT BOND DATE

BOND JAMES BOND INC, $1,300.00 3/20/2025

KERR, KASSIDY $0.00 3/20/2025

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
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STATE COURT CALENDAR CALL
JUDGE RYAN S HOPE

February 10, 2026 01:30PM

Criminal Calendar

28.) ST25CR1965-RSH STATE OF GEORGIA vs. RONALD TIMOTHY LAIRD Case Status: OPENED

Offense Date: 9/26/2025 DOB: 12/7/1969

Count 1.) D.U.I. ALCOHOL Misdemeanor
Count 2.) TERRORISTIC THREATS AND ACTS Misdemeanor
Count 3.) OBSTRUCTION OF AN OFFICER Misdemeanor

Attorney

Attorney for Defendant WILLIAM M OLSON
Attorney for State ERIC  WHITMORE
BONDSMAN BOND AMT BOND DATE

LIBERTY BONDING COMPANY, $4,050.00 9/29/2025

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

29.) ST25CR1995-RSH STATE OF GEORGIA vs. LUIS ANTHONY LUIS Case Status: OPENED

Offense Date: 10/18/2025 DOB: 11/4/2001

Count 1.) STALKING - MISDEMEANOR Misdemeanor
Count 2.) HARASSING PHONE CALLS Misdemeanor
Count 3.) TERRORISTIC THREATS AND ACTS Misdemeanor
Count 4.) LOITERING OR PROWLING Misdemeanor

Attorney

Attorney for State CATHERINE  PRIEBE
Attorney for Defendant STEPHEN P. OWEIDA
BONDSMAN BOND AMT BOND DATE

BOND JAMES BOND INC, $3,500.00 10/20/2025

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

30.) ST25CR1841-RSH STATE OF GEORGIA vs. JAMAR KING MABRY Case Status: OPENED

Offense Date: 8/10/2025 DOB: 12/15/1988

Count 1.) MARIJUANA LESS THAN 1 OZ Misdemeanor
Count 2.) TAMPERING WITH EVIDENCE - MISD Misdemeanor

Attorney

Attorney for State WILL  FLEENOR
Attorney for Defendant DAVID  WILSON
BONDSMAN BOND AMT BOND DATE

BOND JAMES BOND INC, $1,310.00 8/10/2025

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

31.) ST25CR0894-RSH STATE OF GEORGIA vs. VIANEY MELISSA MARTINEZ Case Status: OPENED

Offense Date: 5/16/2025 DOB: 6/27/1996

Count 1.) CRIMINAL TRESPASS Misdemeanor
Attorney

Attorney for State CATHERINE  PRIEBE
BONDSMAN BOND AMT BOND DATE

MARTINEZ, VIANEY MELISSA $13.00 6/10/2025

MARTINEZ, VIANEY $4.00 12/6/2025

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
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STATE COURT CALENDAR CALL
JUDGE RYAN S HOPE

February 10, 2026 01:30PM

Criminal Calendar

32.) ST25CR2330-RSH STATE OF GEORGIA vs. VIANEY MELISSA MARTINEZ Case Status: OPENED

Offense Date: 11/26/2025 DOB: 6/27/1996

Count 1.) CRIMINAL TRESPASS Misdemeanor

BONDSMAN BOND AMT BOND DATE

MARTINEZ, VIANEY $5.00 12/6/2025

MARTINEZ, VIANEY $5.00 12/6/2025

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

33.) ST25CR2274-RSH STATE OF GEORGIA vs. RYAN TERRELL MCNEIL Case Status: OPENED

Offense Date: 10/1/2025 DOB: 12/1/1999

Count 1.) CRIMINAL TRESPASS Misdemeanor
Count 2.) GIVING FALSE NAME/ADDRESS/BIRTHDATE TO
LAW ENF.OFF

Misdemeanor

Attorney

Attorney for Defendant DAVID  WILSON
Attorney for State WILL  FLEENOR
BONDSMAN BOND AMT BOND DATE

MCNEIL, RYAN $26.00 10/6/2025

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

34.) ST25CR1893-RSH STATE OF GEORGIA vs. RYAN TERRELL MCNEIL JR Case Status: OPENED

Offense Date: 8/20/2025 DOB: 12/1/1999

Count 1.) CRIMINAL TRESPASS Misdemeanor
Attorney

Attorney for State WILL  FLEENOR
Attorney for Defendant DAVID  WILSON
BONDSMAN BOND AMT BOND DATE

MCNEIL, RYAN TERRELL $1.00 8/21/2025

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

35.) ST25CR1827-RSH STATE OF GEORGIA vs. ETHAN DIEGO MILLER Case Status: OPENED

Offense Date: 8/30/2025 DOB: 5/7/2003

Count 1.) BATTERY-MISD Misdemeanor
Count 2.) DISORDERLY CONDUCT Misdemeanor

Attorney

Attorney for State WILL  FLEENOR
Attorney for Defendant KEVIN C CHARLES
BONDSMAN BOND AMT BOND DATE

DOUBLE O BONDING COMPANY, $2,961.00 8/31/2025

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
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STATE COURT CALENDAR CALL
JUDGE RYAN S HOPE

February 10, 2026 01:30PM

Criminal Calendar

36.) ST25CR1864-RSH STATE OF GEORGIA vs. ANDREW JOSEPH O'BRIEN Case Status: OPENED

Offense Date: 8/15/2025 DOB: 2/23/2002

Count 1.) OBSTRUCTION OF OFFICERS-MISD Misdemeanor
Count 2.) DISORDERLY CONDUCT Misdemeanor

BONDSMAN BOND AMT BOND DATE

ATHENS BONDING COMPANY, $3,511.00 8/16/2025

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

37.) ST25CR1120-RSH STATE OF GEORGIA vs. TIMMY SHAYMAR PATMON Case Status: OPENED

Offense Date: 5/11/2025 DOB: 4/22/1994

Count 1.) OBSTRUCTION OF AN OFFICER Misdemeanor
Count 2.) GIVING FALSE INFORMATION TO A LAW
ENFORCEMENT OFFI

Misdemeanor

Count 3.) POSSESSION OF DRUG RELATED OBJECTS/
EQUIPMENT

Misdemeanor

Attorney

Attorney for State WILL  FLEENOR
Attorney for Defendant DAVID  WILSON
BONDSMAN BOND AMT BOND DATE

BOND JAMES BOND INC, $650.00 6/19/2025

PATMON, TIMMY $0.00 6/19/2025

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

38.) ST26CR0152-RSH STATE OF GEORGIA vs. TIMMY SHAYMAR PATMON Case Status: OPENED

Offense Date: 8/13/2025 DOB: 4/22/1994

Count 1.) THEFT BY SHOPLIFTING - MISDEMEANOR Misdemeanor
Attorney

Attorney for State WILL  FLEENOR
Attorney for Defendant DAVID  WILSON
BONDSMAN BOND AMT BOND DATE

PATMON, TIMMY $1.00 8/19/2025

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

39.) ST26CR0148-RSH STATE OF GEORGIA vs. TIMMY SHAYMAR PATMON Case Status: OPENED

Offense Date: 5/5/2025 DOB: 4/22/1994

Count 1.) THEFT BY SHOPLIFTING - MISDEMEANOR Misdemeanor
Attorney

Attorney for State WILL  FLEENOR
Attorney for Defendant DAVID  WILSON

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
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STATE COURT CALENDAR CALL
JUDGE RYAN S HOPE

February 10, 2026 01:30PM

Criminal Calendar

40.) ST26CR0147-RSH STATE OF GEORGIA vs. TIMMY SHAYMAR PATMON Case Status: OPENED

Offense Date: 4/24/2025 DOB: 4/22/1994

Count 1.) THEFT BY SHOPLIFTING Misdemeanor
Attorney

Attorney for State WILL  FLEENOR
Attorney for Defendant DAVID  WILSON

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

41.) ST25CR1870-RSH STATE OF GEORGIA vs. CINAYINY  REYES-ALVARADO   Status: Needs Interpreter- Language Case Status: OPENED

Offense Date: 5/11/2025 DOB: 1/13/1974

Count 1.) DRIVING WITHOUT A LICENSE Misdemeanor
Count 2.) OPEN CONTAINER VIOLATION Misdemeanor

Attorney

Attorney for State WILL  FLEENOR
Attorney for Defendant DAVID ISAIAH GAINES
BONDSMAN BOND AMT BOND DATE

REYES ALVARADO, CINAYINY $26.00 5/10/2025

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

42.) ST26CR0133-RSH STATE OF GEORGIA vs. DANIEL  RHOADES Case Status: OPENED

Offense Date: 9/17/2025 DOB: 10/25/1968

Count 1.) D.U.I. ALCOHOL Misdemeanor
Count 2.) IMPROPER LANE CHANGE Misdemeanor

Attorney

Attorney for Defendant KIMBERLY A BERRY
Attorney for State ERIC  WHITMORE
BONDSMAN BOND AMT BOND DATE

RHOADES, DANIEL $1,861.00 9/18/2025

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

43.) ST25CR1781-RSH STATE OF GEORGIA vs. JUAN  ROBLES Case Status: OPENED

Offense Date: 9/8/2024 DOB: 11/2/2001

Count 1.) D.U.I. ALCOHOL Misdemeanor
Count 2.) DUI -DRIVING UNDER THE INFLUENCE OF
ALCOHOL - CONC

Misdemeanor

Attorney

Attorney for State WILL  FLEENOR
Attorney for Defendant FRANK  HICKS
BONDSMAN BOND AMT BOND DATE

ROBLES, JUAN $1,850.00 9/8/2024

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
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STATE COURT CALENDAR CALL
JUDGE RYAN S HOPE

February 10, 2026 01:30PM

Criminal Calendar

44.) ST25CR1825-RSH STATE OF GEORGIA vs. CHRISTINA MICHELLE RODRIGUEZ Case Status: OPENED

Offense Date: 8/5/2025 DOB: 4/7/1995

Count 1.) SIMPLE BATTERY - FAMILY VIOLENCE Misdemeanor
Attorney

Attorney for State WILL  FLEENOR
Attorney for Defendant DAVID  WILSON
BONDSMAN BOND AMT BOND DATE

RODRIGUEZ, CHRISTINA $13.00 8/6/2025

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

45.) ST25CR1824-RSH STATE OF GEORGIA vs. NOAH MICHAEL SCALES Case Status: OPENED

Offense Date: 8/30/2025 DOB: 5/3/2001

Count 1.) SIMPLE ASSAULT - FAMILY VIOLENCE Misdemeanor
Count 2.) CRIMINAL TRESPASS Misdemeanor
Count 3.) CRIMINAL TRESPASS Misdemeanor

Attorney

Attorney for Defendant CHARLIE  MCKEOWN
Attorney for State WILL  FLEENOR
BONDSMAN BOND AMT BOND DATE

SCALES, PATRICK $1,300.00 9/1/2025

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

46.) ST25CR2428-RSH STATE OF GEORGIA vs. AMANDA BIDWELL SHOPE Case Status: DEMAND
SPEEDY TRIAL

Offense Date: 7/17/2025 DOB: 8/22/1986

Count 1.) DRIVING UNDER THE INFLUENCE (LESS SAFE)
(DRUGS)

Misdemeanor

Count 2.) FAILURE TO MAINTAIN LANE Misdemeanor
Attorney

Attorney for Defendant CORY E. YAGER
Attorney for State ERIC  WHITMORE
BONDSMAN BOND AMT BOND DATE

LIBERTY BONDING COMPANY, $1,300.00 7/20/2025

SHOPE, AMANDA $0.00 7/20/2025

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
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STATE COURT CALENDAR CALL
JUDGE RYAN S HOPE

February 10, 2026 01:30PM

Criminal Calendar

47.) ST25CR1840-RSH STATE OF GEORGIA vs. KHODI KGOSI SIMELANE Case Status: OPENED

Offense Date: 8/10/2025 DOB: 4/26/2007

Count 1.) OBSTRUCTION OF OFFICERS-MISD Misdemeanor
Count 2.) LOITERING OR PROWLING Misdemeanor
Count 3.) UNLAWFUL TO POSSESS, DISPLAY, OR USE ANY
FALSE, FR

Misdemeanor

Count 4.) UNDERAGE POSSESSION OF ALCOHOL Misdemeanor
Attorney

Attorney for Defendant KIM T STEPHENS
Attorney for State WILL  FLEENOR
BONDSMAN BOND AMT BOND DATE

SIMELANE, ANNA $104.00 8/10/2025

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

48.) ST25CR1881-RSH STATE OF GEORGIA vs. DAISHA IVETTE SIMS-WATKINS Case Status: OPENED

Offense Date: 8/17/2025 DOB: 7/23/1996

Count 1.) CRIMINAL TRESPASS Misdemeanor
Attorney

Attorney for State WILL  FLEENOR
Attorney for Defendant DAVID  WILSON
BONDSMAN BOND AMT BOND DATE

BOND JAMES BOND INC, $1,300.00 8/18/2025

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

49.) ST25CR1104-RSH STATE OF GEORGIA vs. JAMES CURTIS SMITH Case Status: OPENED

Offense Date: 4/14/2025 DOB: 5/2/2003

Count 1.) BATTERY-MISD Misdemeanor
Attorney

Attorney for State WILL  FLEENOR
Attorney for Defendant DAVID  HARRIS
BONDSMAN BOND AMT BOND DATE

DOUBLE O BONDING COMPANY, $2,950.00 5/14/2025

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

50.) ST25CR1742-RSH STATE OF GEORGIA vs. PERRY NELSON SMITH Case Status: OPENED

Offense Date: 6/6/2025 DOB: 8/16/1974

Count 1.) D.U.I. ALCOHOL Misdemeanor
Count 2.) DRIVING UNDER THE INFLUENCE (PER SE) Misdemeanor
Count 3.) NO INSURANCE Misdemeanor
Count 4.) GEORGIA RESIDENT HAS 21 DAYS TO OBTAIN
TAG,NEW VEH

Misdemeanor

Count 5.) IMPROPER OR ERRACTIC LANE CHANGE Misdemeanor
Count 6.) SAFETY BELT VIOLATIONS Misdemeanor

Attorney

Attorney for Defendant DAVID  WILSON
Attorney for State ERIC  WHITMORE

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
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STATE COURT CALENDAR CALL
JUDGE RYAN S HOPE

February 10, 2026 01:30PM

Criminal Calendar

51.) ST25CR1895-RSH STATE OF GEORGIA vs. JOSHUA WAYNE SORROW Case Status: OPENED

Offense Date: 8/22/2025 DOB: 8/28/1981

Count 1.) CRUELTY TO ANIMALS Misdemeanor
Count 2.) POSSESSION OF DRUG RELATED OBJECTS/
EQUIPMENT

Misdemeanor

Attorney

Attorney for State WILL  FLEENOR
Attorney for Defendant DAVID ISAIAH GAINES
BONDSMAN BOND AMT BOND DATE

SORROW, JOSHUA WAYNE $26.00 9/13/2025

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

52.) ST25CR2406-RSH STATE OF GEORGIA vs. MARCUS NATHANIEL SPENCER Case Status: OPENED

Offense Date: 11/17/2025 DOB: 7/23/1986

Count 1.) CRIMINAL TRESPASS Misdemeanor
Attorney

Attorney for State CATHERINE  PRIEBE
Attorney for Defendant DAVID  WILSON
BONDSMAN BOND AMT BOND DATE

RUSSELL, DORIS $130.00 11/24/2025

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

53.) ST25CR2309-RSH STATE OF GEORGIA vs. MARCUS NATHANIEL SPENCER Case Status: OPENED

Offense Date: 10/15/2025 DOB: 7/23/1986

Count 1.) SIMPLE BATTERY - FAMILY VIOLENCE Misdemeanor
Count 2.) CRIMINAL TRESPASS Misdemeanor

Attorney

Attorney for State WILL  FLEENOR
Attorney for Defendant DAVID  WILSON
BONDSMAN BOND AMT BOND DATE

SPENCER, MARCUS $2.00 10/17/2025

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

54.) ST25CR0959-RSH STATE OF GEORGIA vs. ISIAH STEWART SPIVEY Case Status: OPENED

Offense Date: 4/4/2025 DOB: 6/18/2004

Count 1.) OBSTRUCTION OF AN OFFICER Misdemeanor
Count 2.) UNLAWFUL TO POSSESS, DISPLAY, OR USE ANY
FALSE, FR

Misdemeanor

Count 3.) UNDERAGE POSSESSION OF ALCOHOL Misdemeanor
Attorney

Attorney for State WILL  FLEENOR
BONDSMAN BOND AMT BOND DATE

DOUBLE O BONDING COMPANY, $5,150.00 4/5/2025

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
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STATE COURT CALENDAR CALL
JUDGE RYAN S HOPE

February 10, 2026 01:30PM

Criminal Calendar

55.) ST25CR1709-RSH STATE OF GEORGIA vs. GREGORY FRINAND TAYLOR Case Status: OPENED

Offense Date: 8/22/2025 DOB: 4/5/1990

Count 1.) SIMPLE BATTERY - FAMILY VIOLENCE Misdemeanor
Attorney

Attorney for State CATHERINE  PRIEBE
Attorney for Defendant DAVID  WILSON
BONDSMAN BOND AMT BOND DATE

TAYLOR, GREGORY FRINAND $13.00 8/24/2025

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

56.) ST25CR2126-RSH STATE OF GEORGIA vs. J'SEAN ZYKETH THOMAS Case Status: OPENED

Offense Date: 10/23/2025 DOB: 10/1/2000

Count 1.) D.U.I. DRUGS Misdemeanor
Count 2.) DRIVING UNDER INFLUENCE OF MULTIPLE
SUBSTANCES

Misdemeanor

Count 3.) FAILURE TO STOP FOR STOP SIGN Misdemeanor
Attorney

Attorney for Defendant KIM T STEPHENS
Attorney for State ERIC  WHITMORE
BONDSMAN BOND AMT BOND DATE

THOMAS, J'SEAN ZY'KETH $1,850.00 10/24/2025

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

57.) ST25CR1550-RSH STATE OF GEORGIA vs. ALBERT JERMAINE WALTER Case Status: OPENED

Offense Date: 8/6/2025 DOB: 4/25/1973

Count 1.) BATTERY - FAMILY VIOLENCE (1ST OFFENSE) Misdemeanor
Attorney

Attorney for State CATHERINE  PRIEBE
Attorney for Defendant DAVID ISAIAH GAINES
BONDSMAN BOND AMT BOND DATE

WALTER, CORINE $2,400.00 8/8/2025

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

58.) ST25CR0037-RSH STATE OF GEORGIA vs. VINCENT JAMES WILLIAMSON Case Status: OPENED

Offense Date: 11/9/2024 DOB: 12/12/1993

Count 1.) DRIVING WHILE LICENSE SUSPENDED Misdemeanor
Count 2.) GIVING FALSE INFORMATION TO A LAW
ENFORCEMENT OFFI

Misdemeanor

Attorney

Attorney for State WILLIAM  FLEENOR
BONDSMAN BOND AMT BOND DATE

BOND JAMES BOND INC, $1,850.00 11/10/2024

ERWIN, SAMANTHA $65.00 11/25/2025

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
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STATE COURT CALENDAR CALL
JUDGE RYAN S HOPE

February 10, 2026 01:30PM

Criminal Calendar

59.) ST25CR1846-RSH STATE OF GEORGIA vs. TAVIA JOELLA WRAY Case Status: OPENED

Offense Date: 8/11/2025 DOB: 10/20/2005

Count 1.) DISORDERLY CONDUCT Misdemeanor
Count 2.) CONTRIBUTING TO DELIQUENCY OF A MINOR -
MISD

Misdemeanor

Attorney

Attorney for State WILL  FLEENOR
BONDSMAN BOND AMT BOND DATE

ATHENS BONDING COMPANY, $4,600.00 8/11/2025

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

60.) ST25CR1708-RSH STATE OF GEORGIA vs. CALVIN EUGENE WRIGHT Case Status: OPENED

Offense Date: 8/21/2025 DOB: 4/22/1968

Count 1.) VIOLATE FAMILY VIOLENCE ORDER Misdemeanor
Attorney

Attorney for State WILL  FLEENOR
Attorney for Defendant DAVID  WILSON
BONDSMAN BOND AMT BOND DATE

WRIGHT, CALVIN $1.00 8/22/2025

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

61.) ST25CR0589-RSH STATE OF GEORGIA vs. TANJUANA SHAWNTRAL YEARBY Case Status: OPENED

Offense Date: 2/16/2025 DOB: 2/7/1999

Count 1.) THEFT BY SHOPLIFTING Misdemeanor
Count 2.) GIVING FALSE NAME/ADDRESS/BIRTHDATE TO
LAW ENF.OFF

Misdemeanor

Attorney

Attorney for State WILLIAM  FLEENOR
Attorney DAVID  WILSON
BONDSMAN BOND AMT BOND DATE

YEARBY, TANJUANA $52.00 2/16/2025

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
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Name Case Number Item#

BUTLER, BRITTNEY JEAN ST25CR1809-RSH 1

CARRUTH, KIMBERLY SEANTE ST25CR0582-RSH 2

CARRUTH, KIMBERLY SEANTE ST25CR2172-RSH 3

CARTER, JAMAAL JAHIEM-WILKS ST25CR1603-RSH 4

CARTER, JAMAAL JAHIEM-WILKS ST25CR1602-RSH 5

CARTER, JAMAAL JAHIEM-WILKS ST25CR1601-RSH 6

CARTER, JAMAAL JAHIEM-WILKS ST25CR1047-RSH 7

CASAS GAONA, JOSE DEJESUS ST25CR1776-RSH 8

CASAS GAONA, JOSE DEJESUS ST25CR1777-RSH 9

CISNEROS-HERNANDEZ, EDER FRANCISCO ST25CR1386-RSH 10

CISNEROS-HERNANDEZ, EDER FRANCISCO ST25CR1385-RSH 11

CLINKSCALES, MARTRAVIOUS DEONTAE ST25CR1192-RSH 12

COFIELD, AMBRIA RACHELLE ST25CR0973-RSH 13

COFIELD, AMBRIA RACHELLE ST24CR2456-RSH 14

EVERETT, DAE'JA IYHANNA ST25CR1842-RSH 15

FEARS, JAMIAHI LAMAR ST25CR0653-RSH 16

FREEMAN, TAYLOR MICHELLE ST25CR1771-RSH 17

GARCIA, LARRI TREY ST25CR1218-RSH 18

GARCIA-DELGADO, LARRI ST25CR2049-RSH 19

GIBSON, MICHAEL CARTER ST25CR1692-RSH 20

HOLDEN, KHADIJAH ST25CR1141-RSH 21

HOUSE, CHAD STEWART ST25CR2125-RSH 22

INGRAM-CARDENAS, ROBERTO ST25CR1794-RSH 23

JEFFRIES, KENT OLIVER ST25CR1891-RSH 24

KAPWASA, RAOUL KIRISHINGA ST25CR0886-RSH 25

KARRIEM, SHAKA SHAQUIL JAMIL ST25CR0564-RSH 26

KERR, KASSIDY MARIE ST25CR0803-RSH 27

LAIRD, RONALD TIMOTHY ST25CR1965-RSH 28

LUIS, LUIS ANTHONY ST25CR1995-RSH 29

MABRY, JAMAR KING ST25CR1841-RSH 30

MARTINEZ, VIANEY MELISSA ST25CR0894-RSH 31

MARTINEZ, VIANEY MELISSA ST25CR2330-RSH 32

MCNEIL, RYAN TERRELL ST25CR2274-RSH 33

MCNEILJR, RYAN TERRELL ST25CR1893-RSH 34

MILLER, ETHAN DIEGO ST25CR1827-RSH 35

O'BRIEN, ANDREW JOSEPH ST25CR1864-RSH 36

PATMON, TIMMY SHAYMAR ST25CR1120-RSH 37

PATMON, TIMMY SHAYMAR ST26CR0152-RSH 38

PATMON, TIMMY SHAYMAR ST26CR0148-RSH 39

PATMON, TIMMY SHAYMAR ST26CR0147-RSH 40

REYES-ALVARADO, CINAYINY ST25CR1870-RSH 41

RHOADES, DANIEL ST26CR0133-RSH 42

ROBLES, JUAN ST25CR1781-RSH 43

RODRIGUEZ, CHRISTINA MICHELLE ST25CR1825-RSH 44

SCALES, NOAH MICHAEL ST25CR1824-RSH 45
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SHOPE, AMANDA BIDWELL ST25CR2428-RSH 46

SIMELANE, KHODI KGOSI ST25CR1840-RSH 47

SIMS-WATKINS, DAISHA IVETTE ST25CR1881-RSH 48

SMITH, JAMES CURTIS ST25CR1104-RSH 49

SMITH, PERRY NELSON ST25CR1742-RSH 50

SORROW, JOSHUA WAYNE ST25CR1895-RSH 51

SPENCER, MARCUS NATHANIEL ST25CR2406-RSH 52

SPENCER, MARCUS NATHANIEL ST25CR2309-RSH 53

SPIVEY, ISIAH STEWART ST25CR0959-RSH 54

TAYLOR, GREGORY FRINAND ST25CR1709-RSH 55

THOMAS, J'SEAN ZYKETH ST25CR2126-RSH 56

WALTER, ALBERT JERMAINE ST25CR1550-RSH 57

WILLIAMSON, VINCENT JAMES ST25CR0037-RSH 58

WRAY, TAVIA JOELLA ST25CR1846-RSH 59

WRIGHT, CALVIN EUGENE ST25CR1708-RSH 60

YEARBY, TANJUANA SHAWNTRAL ST25CR0589-RSH 61
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